Articulation Agreement by and between Washtenaw Community College and The Honors College of Eastern Michigan University

Eastern Michigan University and Washtenaw Community College have collaborated to create a seamless and sequential progression of academic courses from the associate level to the baccalaureate level for honors students. The goal of this articulation agreement is to admit WCC students who have completed the criteria below into the EMU Honors College.

1. The Articulation Criteria are:

- A. Completion of an Associate Degree or the credit hour equivalent (i.e. **60** semester hours) at Washtenaw Community College.
- B. Achieving a minimum cumulative grade point average of **3.5** (on a 4.0 scale) at Washtenaw Community College.
- C. Submission of an **official Washtenaw Community College transcript** to Eastern Michigan University.
- D. Completion of EMU Honors application and a **formal letter of acceptance** into the EMU Honors program.

2. The Articulation Stipulations are [in order]:

- A. Completion of an Orientation with the Honors College at Eastern Michigan University prior to the first semester of courses at EMU.
- B. Creation of an Honors "Plan of Study" for the Honors portion of the EMU Honors curriculum leading to fulfillment of "Full Honors" (University Honors following completion of acceptable Honors credits/equivalent credits at WCC and Departmental Honors completed in accordance with EMU requirements) in consultation with an EMU Honors College advisor by the end of the first EMU semester.
- C. Completion of the UG Research and Senior Thesis workshops at EMU within the first year of matriculation at EMU.

3. The Articulation Benefits are:

- A. Washtenaw Community College courses will apply to satisfy EMU freshman and sophomore requirements as appropriate to general education requirements and majors.
- B. Eligibility to participate in all EMU Honors activities, events, and services and, if good Honors Program standing is maintained, to receive the Honors recognition and Honors designation on the transcript and diploma upon graduation.
- C. Eligibility to reside in Honors housing including Downing Hall and the Village.
- D. Eligibility for Honors-only scholarships including the Founders Award, the Gene Helms Award, the UG Fellowship, and the Senior Thesis Award as well as Travel and Study Abroad awards. In addition, eligibility will be extended for all other financial awards that Honors supports including the Ullrich Award, support for external scholarships, and the EMU Transfer Award and supplementary funding for Honors Transfer students.
- E. Eligibility for Priority Registration.
- F. Eligibility for extended four-week library checkout periods.

Contacts: WCC Student Development & Activities

Peter Leshkevich, Director 114 Student Center 734.973.3729

pleshkev@wccnet.edu

EMU Honors College

Rebecca Sipe, Director Starkweather Hall, 1st Floor 734.487.0341, <u>emuhonors@emich.edu</u>

http://www.emich.edu/honors/